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Disclosing Pecuniary Interests - What Must You Do? 

 

 (a) You must complete a declaration of your disclosable pecuniary interests, including those of 
your spouse/civil partner (or someone with whom you are living as such) and send it to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days of your election or appointment to the Council. 

(b)  When you attend a meeting of the Council, Cabinet, Scrutiny Board, Committee, Sub-
Committee or Joint Committee etc, and a matter arises in which you have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, unless you have been granted a dispensation, you must: 

� Declare the interest if you have not already registered it 

� Not participate in any discussion or vote 

� Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with 

� Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting 

(c) If you are the Leader or a Cabinet Portfolio Holder you may not exercise any of your 
delegated powers as a single member in relation to a matter in which you have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or take any other step except to give written notice of any unregistered interest 
to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of your becoming aware of the interest, or arrange for 
another person or body to deal with the matter. 

 

Disclosable Interest 

 

Description 

Employment, office, 
trade, profession or 
vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain by you 
or your partner. 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from the Council) 
made or provided within 12 months of your declaration of interests in respect of any 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member, or towards your election 
expenses. 

Contracts Any contract between you or your partner (or a firm or body corporate in which you or 
your partner is a partner or a director, or in the securities of which you or your partner 
has a beneficial interest)) and the Council  
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works are to be executed; and 
(b) which has not been fully discharged. 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the Council and which gives you 
or your partner a right to occupy the land or receive income. 

Licences Any licence held by you or your partner (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the Council for a month or longer. 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to your knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the Council; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which you or your partner has a beneficial interest i.e. a firm or 
body corporate in which you or your partner is a partner or a director, or in the securities 
of which you or your partner has a beneficial interest. 

Securities Any beneficial interest held by you or your partner in securities of a body where— 
 
(a) that body (to your knowledge) has a place of business or land in the area of the 
Council; and 
(b) either— 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of 
the total issued share capital of that body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total nominal 
value of the shares of any one class in which you or your partner has a 
beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
class. 

“securities” means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of a 
collective investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets 
Act 2000 and other securities of any description, other than money deposited with a 
building society. 
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CABINET - Thursday, 13 February 2014 

 
SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA/ PAPERS 

 
7.  BUDGET FRAMEWORK 2014/15 – 2016/17 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
To provide an update on the budget position for 2014/15 and subsequent years 
and to seek recommendations on the budget for Full Council. The budget for 
2014/15 set out in Section 4 of this report is £169.7 million, of which £27.5m 
relates to the tariff and levy payments the Council will be required to make to 
central government in respect of the business rates retention scheme. The 
budget does not assume any increase in council tax. The current council tax 
Band D figure, excluding police, fire and parish precepts, is £1,173.72.At the 
time of writing this report, the final local government finance settlement had not 
been announced. This is expected to be announced before the Cabinet meeting, 
so an update will be provided. 
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SOLIHULL METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

Report to: Full Cabinet 

Meeting date: 13 February 2014 

Subject/Report Title: BUDGET FRAMEWORK 2014/15 – 2016/17 

Report from: Leader of the Council  

Report Author/Lead 
Contact Officer: 

Councillor Ken Meeson, Leader of the Council  

Wards affected: 
 All Wards 

 Bickenhill  Blythe 

 Castle Bromwich  Chelmsley Wood 

 Dorridge/Hockley Heath  Elmdon 

 Kingshurst/Fordbridge  Knowle 

 Lyndon  Meriden 

 Olton  Shirley East 

 Shirley South  Shirley West 

 Silhill  Smith's Wood 

 St Alphege 

Public/Private 
report: 

Public 

Exempt by virtue of 
Paragraph: 

N/A 

 
 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To outline a budget proposal for 2014/15 and subsequent years, based on the 
extensive consideration of options by the Budget Strategy Group and scrutiny 
boards, and to seek agreement on a budget that will go forward to Full Council on 27 
February. 

2. Decision(s) Recommended 

2.1 Recommend the 2014/15 budget (as updated in Appendix B) for approval by Full 
Council on 27 February.   
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2.2 Recommend the 2014/15 – 2016/17 Medium Term Financial Strategy is approved, 
as updated per Appendices A and B 

2.3 Recommend that Solihull’s Council Tax is frozen at £1,173.72 (Band D). 

3. Background 

3.1 Elsewhere on your agenda there is a report from the Director of Resources which 
summarises the budget process for 2014/15 and seeks a recommendation to go 
forward to Full Council. 

4. Budget Proposal 

4.1 I wish to thank all those members who have contributed to the budget process 
through the Budget Strategy Group, the Members’ Seminar and the scrutiny 
sessions held in January.  The Council continues to face considerable financial 
challenges as a result of continuing uncertainty in the wider economy and constraints 
on public sector spending, with Solihull once again receiving the lowest level of 
government grant per head of any metropolitan council.  As in previous years, 
difficult choices have had to be made but I am confident that the budget represents a 
sound and prudent financial base for the medium term whilst prioritising essential 
public services. 

4.2 The further reductions in government funding over the next MTFS period alongside 
additional pressures, have meant that the MTFS has required nearly £7 million of 
additional savings and the use of working balances in 2014/15 and 2015/16 on top of 
the £15 million plans already in place. In addition to that a further £6.8m has been 
identified in order to balance the budget in 2016/17. 

4.3 I have been informed by the Director of Resources that the Final Local Government 
Settlement and Environment Levy have been announced since the publication of the 
Cabinet report and this improves the budget over three years by £52,000.  As 
detailed in the Director of Resources’ report, there was a balancing figure of £53,000 
in the 2016/17 budget so this has now been reduced to £1,000.  

4.4 I have also been informed of the referendum limits for 2014/15, which have also 
been announced since the Budget report was written which are set at 2% for local 
authorities and major precepting authorities (Fire and Police), so an increase of 2% 
or more would require a referendum to be held. 

4.5 I am pleased therefore that in spite of the challenging financial conditions, as a result 
of the commitment shown by members from all parties to the budget process, the 
Council remains in a sound financial position with a balanced budget and sufficient 
reserves, in the view of the Director of Resources, to manage the anticipated budget 
risks over the medium term. 

4.6 I am recommending that we freeze Solihull’s element of the council tax for the fourth 
successive year, in recognition of the difficult times faced by many of our residents.  

4.7 During the course of this process the trade unions and the Federation of Small 
Businesses have provided us with their views and I would like to thank those 
organisations for their contributions. 

4.8 The updates I refer to above amend the recommended budget for 2014/15 to 
£169.792 million. 

4.9 Appendix A provides an updated breakdown of the revenue budget that is given in 
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Appendix A of the Medium Term Financial Strategy and I propose that the MTFS is 
recommended to Full Council, as updated by Appendices A and B. 

4.10 Appendix B provides an updated summary table based on these announcements, 
and this updates the table in section 6.5 of the report of the Director of Resources.  

5. 2014/15 Budget and Council Tax 

5.1 The proposed budget for 2014/15 (as updated) is £169.792 million with an 
associated Band D council tax, excluding police, fire and parish precepts, of 
£1,173.72. This represents a 0% council tax increase on 2013/14 and includes the 
council tax freeze grant for 2014/15. 

6. Reasons for Recommending Preferred Option 

6.1 As outlined in the body of the report. 

7. Implications 

7.1 Policy/Strategy Implications 

As outlined in the report of the Director of Resources.  

7.2 Meeting the duty to involve  

As outlined in the report of the Director of Resources.  

7.3 Financial Implications 

As outlined in the report of the Director of Resources.  

7.4 Legal implications 

As outlined in the report of the Director of Resources.  

7.5 Risk Implications 

As outlined in the report of the Director of Resources.  

7.6 Statutory Equality Duty 

As outlined in the report of the Director of Resources.  

7.7 Carbon Management/Environmental 

As outlined in the report of the Director of Resources.  

7.8 Partner Organisations 

As outlined in the report of the Director of Resources.  

7.9 Safeguarding/Corporate Parenting Implications 

As outlined in the report of the Director of Resources.  

7.10 Customer Impact 

As outlined in the report of the Director of Resources.  

7.11 Other implications 

As outlined in the report of the Director of Resources.  
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8. List of Appendices Referred to 

8.1 Appendix A – Forecast revenue budget and resource position 

8.2 Appendix B1 – Updated Revenue Budget Summary table for 2014/15 – 2016/17 

8.3 Appendix B2 - Updated Business Rates Summary table 
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Appendix A - Forecast Revenue Budget and Resource Position 
 

 

  Recommended Indicative Indicative 

  2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 

        

Base Budget 177,313 169,792 170,502 

Add back reserves utilised in previous year 1,588 9,366 1,519 
        Corporate Commitments       

Levies (plus any local transport expenditure) (187) (185) 415 

Treasury management - revenue required to support borrowing 300 300 300 

Landfill tax 120 0 0 

Business rates tariff and levy 782 2,010 1,690 

        Pressures and Policy Developments       

Investment in budget priorities approved prior to 2011/12 200 290 100 

Adult Social Care pressures 1,500 1,500 1,500 

Better Care Fund 0 (1,500) 0 

Housing benefit administration/local council tax support 432 182 (3) 

Birmingham airport dividends – base level 102 91 0 

Inflation  3,036 1,888 2,018 

Additional Pension and National Insurance contributions 724 693 2,158 

Development, Investment and Growth Fund 500 (500) 0 

New Homes Bonus grant (63) (221) (213) 

Business Rates section 31 grant (1,371) (38) (42) 

Council Tax Freeze grant 2013/14 (reversal as included within 
Revenue Support Grant from 2014/15) 

942 0 0 

NHS funding to support social care and benefit health (874) 0 0 

Education Services grant reduction 0 675 0 

Services previously funded by Early Intervention Grant (1,500) 1,500 0 

        Efficiency Savings        

Savings approved in 2013/14 (5,106) (10,019) 275 

Savings identified by Budget Strategy Group - Directorate (780) 0 (5,147) 

Savings identified by Budget Strategy Group - Cross Cutting 0 0 (3,000) 

One off savings from Treasury Management 2015/16 0 (1,530) 1,530 

One off savings from Treasury Management 2016/17 0    0 (2,470) 

One off savings from release of specific reserves 0 (2,273) 2,273 

        Use of Reserves       

Contribution from working balances (4,237) (1,519) 0 

Contribution from Business Rates reserve (timing differences) (2,093) 0 0 

Contribution from Business Rates reserve (airport dividend 
element) 

(1,432) 0 0 

Contribution from Reserves - one off Airport dividend (1,074) 0 0 

Contribution from Reserves - one off Waste share redemption (530) 0 0 

Contribution from contingency (reversal) 1,500 0 0 

        Net Budget Requirement 169,792 170,502 173,405 

Resources       

Revenue support grant (34,849) (26,091) (23,673) 

Business rates (55,190) (59,280) (62,709) 

Council tax (83,603) (85,454) (87,346) 

Collection fund (surplus)/deficit 3,850 323 323 

Total Resources (169,792) (170,502) (173,405) 

        
Maximum Assumed Council Tax Increase 0.00% 2.00% 2.00% 
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Appendix B1 – Updated Revenue Budget Summary table for 2014/15 – 2016/17 
 
 

 
 
Appendix B2 – Updated Business Rates Summary table (within MTFS) 
 

Local share £55.190m As per NNDR1 
Section 31 grant £1.371m As per NNDR1 
Less tariff (£25.527m) As per settlement 
Pre levy income £31.034m  
Levy payable (£2.009m) Based on levy rate set by government 
Retained income £29.025m  

 

  
2014/15  2015/16  2016/17  

£m £m £m 

Base budget 177.313 169.792 170.502 

Funding commitments 5.227 4.259 6.488 

Business rates tariff and levy payable to government 0.782 2.010 1.690 

Efficiency savings – 2013/14 MTFS (5.106) (10.019) 0.275 

Efficiency savings – 2014/15 MTFS (0.780) (3.803) (6.814) 

Government grants (1.366) 0.416 (0.255) 

Use of working balances (4.237) (1.519) 0.000 

Reserves, contingencies and working balances 
reversal 

(2.041) 9.366 1.519 

Recommended / Indicative budget 169.792 170.502 173.405 

Total funding (169.792) (170.502) (173.405) 

Maximum assumed council tax increase 0.00% 2.00% 2.00% 
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